HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH

Correction Slip

No.<u>198</u>_Rules/II.D.4

: 27

dated _ 21/09 24

13N

23 9/24

. 10/3

 \mathcal{H}_{i}

1944

di la la

41 S 1

- I. In Chapter 1, Part-A(a) of the Rules and Orders of Punjab and Haryana High Court, Volume-V, after the existing Rule 16, Rule 17 is inserted as under :-
 - 17. <u>General</u>.- In every case(s) where the party is represented by an Advocate with disability or such party with disability is appearing in person, then such Advocate or party shall be:-
 - (i) given out of turn priority at the Filing Counter.
 - (ii) the Advocates/individuals having disability shall be allowed to use their laptops/Braille Displays in the Court room during the proceedings to enable them to make notes of proceedings and assist the Court in any other appropriate and requisite manner.
- II. After Rule 15, Part- A of Chapter 5 of the Rules and Orders of Punjab and Haryana High Court, Volume-V, Rule 16 is inserted as under:-
 - 16. Inspection by the persons with disability.- Where a person with disability, who is entitled to inspect the record seeks inspection, such person shall be given out of turn preference. If such person is suffering from visual impairment, then he/she shall be provided with the relevant document after converting the same into sound/braille format by the office free of cost.
- III. Rule 2-A after Rule 2, Part-B of Chapter 5 of the Rules and Orders of Punjab and Haryana High Court; Volume-V is inserted as under:-
 - 2-A. <u>Grant of Copies to advocate(s)/person(s) suffering</u> <u>from visual impairment</u>.- Copies to advocate(s)/ person(s) suffering from visual impairment, as per the entitlement specified in Rules 1 and 2 above, shall be granted in braille format, if so requested.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGES

(Arun Kumar Aggarwal) Registrar (Rules) for Registrar General

(Arun Kumar Aggarwal) Registrar (Rules)

for Registrar General

59.16

Iel.

ي 5232 Endst.No.____Rules/II.D4 dated __

A copy of Correction Slip is forwarded to the Legal Remembrancer and Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Legal and Legislative Affairs, Chandigarh, with the request that the correction slip be got published in the Punjab Government Gazette (Extraordinary). Two spare copies of the printed Correction Slip be sent for the lise of this Court.

OFFICE OF DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, FARIDKOT Endst. No. 9322 /EB dated 30/9/,2024

Seen. L.A. to note for information and necessary action. Copy be pasted in relevant book. All the Staff of this Court/Office to note for information and necessary action. Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to; 1. All the Ld. Judicial Officers posted in this Sessions Division 2. System Officer to upload it on official website of this office;

District & Session's Judge, FARIDKOT 20.9.24

Rules/II.D4 dated Endst.No. A copy of Correction Slip is forwarded to the Legal Remembrancer and Administrative Secretary to Government of Haryana, Department of Law and Legislative Affairs, Chandigarh, with the request that the correction slip be got published in the Haryana Government Gazette (Extraordinary). Two spare copies of the printed Correction Slip be sent for the use of this Court. (Arun Kumar Aggarwal) Registrar (Rules) för Registrar General 25234 23924 Rules/II.D4 dated Endst.No. the portal i.e. is uploaded, on Correction Slip of Α сору http://egazette.chd.govin in terms of letter dated 23.09.2019 of Printing and Stationery Department, U.T., Chandigarh. (Arun Kumar Aggarwal) 22/09. 2024 🗄 Registrar (Rules) 1) 49. ... 25235 for Registrar General 23/9/24 Endst.No.____ dated _ Rules/II.D4 Copy of the Correction Slip is forwarded to the followings for information:-The Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Home Affairs and 1 Justice (Judicial Department), Chandigarh. The Financial Commissioner and Secretary to Government of Haryana, 2 Administration of Justice Department, Chandigarh. The Home Secretary, Chandigarh Administration/Chandigarh. 3 The Secretary General, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi. 4 The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi. 5 The Registrar General, High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. 6 The Chairman, Bar Council of Punjab and Haryana, Chandigarh. 7 The President, Punjab & Haryana High Court Bar Association, Chandigarh. 8 All the District & Sessions Judges of the States of Punjab, Haryana and 9 Union Territory, Chandigarh. 3.6 The Advocate General, Punjab, Chandigarh. 10 11 The Advocate General, Haryana, Chandigarh. The Principal Secretary (Administration) to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, 12 Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh. 3,01 All the Special Secretaries/ Court Secretaries/ Private Secretaries/ Readers 13 to Hon'ble the Chief Justice and Hon'ble Judges. The Registrar General, Punjab and Haryana High Court through his 14 Secretary/ Private Secretaries. The Co-ordinator, Chandigarh Arbitration Centre, Sec.-17, Chandigarh. 15 The Director, Chandigarh Judicial Academy, Sector, 43, Chandigarh. 16 All the Registrars. $\begin{bmatrix} 1 \\ 1 \end{bmatrix}$ 17 18 · All the OSDs. Note:- As per circular All the Joint Registrars. 19 10.08.2018 & dt. 20 All the Deputy Registrars; 10.07.2019, it be 21 All the Assistant Registrars; 4<u>,</u>91 downloaded for 22 The Librarian; 1817 immediate necessary 23 All the Superintendents. ,31 compliance, if any, by The Superintendent Computer Branch for 24 all concerned. displaying the above noted amendments on the website of this Court. 25 The Reporter, ILR Section. 26 Incharge ASD Lab High Court. $h^{(i)} = h$ Punjab & Haryana High Court at Chandigarh. inter! 1483 11 1 زاري شم (Arun Kumar Ággarwal) Ϋej., [Registrar (Rules) dije for Registrar General Wist .0.13 Qra: 4. (y 4) 2"